

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

AGRICULTURE

Cotton gins regulated--1898, 822
Cotton, sale--1880, 146
Cotton, weighing and sampling--1878, 210; 1886, 1006
Livestock regulated--1880, 163; 1886, 913; 1888, 677; 1892, 71; 1900, 718, 1368
Livestock, running at large prohibited--1866, 256; 1874, 620; 1880, 260, 266; 1882, 613

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Draft or keg beer, sales--2003-207, 536
Licenses--1855, 65; 1861, 221; 1890, 1119
Sale of wine, wholesaler and supplier business relations--2014-223, 731; 2014-263, 840
Sale regulated--1857, 344; 1870, 197; 1871, 178, 179, 189, 191; 1872, 177, 267; 1873, 89; 1882, 614; 1884, 452; 1888, 664; 1890, 59, 1242, 1244, 1948; 1903, 323, 629; (GBLA) 1975, 2005; 2003-207, 536
Wholesale licenses required to sell to all retailers--98-286, 469
Wines, selling from bulk containers authorized--(GBLA) 1973, 1698

AMBULANCE SERVICE

County commission authorized to provide--(GBLA) 1967, 89;
amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2835

ANIMALS

Humane officer, appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 421; (GBLA) 1971, 637; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3274
Livery stable keepers, liens--1892, 182
Pounds established--1869, 320; 1870, 92; repealed--1872, 267

BAILIFFS

Additional (15th Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1748
Appointment--1853, 245; 1907, 36; 1911, 197; (GBLA) 1957, 164; 1965 Sp. Sess., (GBLA) 109; (GBLA) 1966, 358; (GBLA) 1969, 198; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2833
Compensation--1898, 1262

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--(GBLA) 1975, 134
Invalid checks, voiding procedure--1978, 1234, 1264

BARBERS

Practice regulated, commission established--(GBLA) 1955, 654; (GBLA) 1961, 970; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2811

BINGO

Bingo regulated--82-575, 1067

Constitutional Amendment 413 (ratified 1982)--Bingo regulated.

BLOEMFONTEIN--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

BLUE LAWS

Sunday closing, procedure to enforce--(GBLA) 1961, 792; (GBLA) 1971, 2815

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Compensation--82-356, 510; repealed--96-595, 940

Election--1939, 125

Principals and teachers, power to transfer--1959, 721

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 1107; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2822

Expense allowance--85-46, 70

BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--88-624, 975

BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Compensation--1978, 1235, 1265; repealed--88-435, 636

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1964, 259; 79-634, 1115

Election officials, compensation--95-245, 408

Meeting days regulated--(GBLA) 1943, 187; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 269; (GBLA) 1964, 356; (GBLA) 1969, 2248; (GBLA) 1971, 2823; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2831, 2832; (GBLA) 1973, 439

Visiting legislative house districts--(GBLA) 1975, 799

Voting machines, use regulated--1953, 283; (GBLA) 1966, 142; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2826

BOARD OF REVENUE--See also COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Attorney, employment--1911, 193; repealed--1915, 70

Bonds, issuance authorized--1868, 253; 1872, 262; 1873, 118; 1874, 621, 608; 1878, 289; 1886, 714, 879; 1888, 1048; 1892, 829; 1900, 703, 2682

City recorder, payment for ex officio services--1939, 82

Clerk, bond--1886, 774; 1949, 493

Clerk, compensation--1939, 41; 1949, 493

Compensation--1880, 266; 1892, 331; 1939, 41

Contingent fund created--1939, 46, 260

Created--1874, 513; 1876, 162

Districts altered--1907, 219; 1951, 1182

Duties--1880, 266; 1890, 365; 1892, 331

Election--1923, 333

Museum of Fine Arts, donation authorized--1939, 357; amended--1947, 64; amended--1949, 676; (GBLA) 1957, 473; repealed--82-86, 110

United States, security for county funds--1943, 137

BOATS

Ferry across Alabama River established--1880, 497

BOUNDARIES

Altered--1818, 56; 1821, 71; 1828, 65; 1830, 31; 1841, 129; 1862, 164; 1876, 233; 1884, 734; 1923, 50

BUSINESS

Sale of wine, wholesaler and supplier business relations--2014-223, 731; 2014-263, 840

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Established--(GBLA) 1961, 456; amended--(GBLA) 1967, 90
County retirement system terminated--2008-418, 818
Countywide personnel system established--(GBLA) 1971, 3671; repealed in part--93-555, 909;
amended--2003-274, 647; 2003-333, 838
Participation in Employees' Retirement System of Alabama authorized--2008-418, 818
Retirement, member contributions--1969, 1522; amended--99-532, 1158; amended--99-533, 1163, 1973,
492; amended--99-541, 1175; amended--2002-421, 1083; amended--2003-368, 1040; 2008-418, 818
Veteran's preference--2001-504, 897

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT

Compensation (15th Jud. Cir.)--87-319, 434
Deputy, compensation--1943, 198; 1947, 63
Fees established--1888, 102
Reverse indexes--1843, 83
Supernumerary, office established--(GBLA) 1969, 1716, 1882; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2805; (GBLA)
1971, 2809

CLERK, COUNTY COURT

Reverse indexes--1843, 83

CONSTABLES

Appointment--1857, 262; 1865, 506
Election--1903, 16
Fees established--1864, 156; 1866, 32; 1878, 245; 1880, 269; 1898, 985, 1511
Office abolished--93-594, 969

CORONER

Assistant--(GBLA) 1961, 1157, 1598; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2898, 3956
Compensation--1861, 87; 1939, 36; 1943, 191
Duties--1939, 36; 1943, 191
Qualifications--1939, 36; 1943, 191
Qualifications, compensation and assistant--(GBLA) 1961, 1157, 1598; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2898,
3956

CORPORATIONS

Alabama Trust and Guaranty Company--1898, 755
Banking Loan and Trust Company--1900, 566
Capital City Insurance Company, name changed to The Capital City Bank--1900, 694
Capital County Land Company--1900, 683
Hazzars--1832, 77
Montgomery and Pickett Springs Gravel Company--1871, 317
Montgomery Brewery--1898, 1214
Montgomery Cotton Mills--1900, 200
Montgomery County Railroad Company--1871, 423
Montgomery Legal Club--1900, 2049
Montgomery Library Association--1900, 2335
Montgomery Manufacturers' Aid and Improvement Company--1890, 572
Montgomery Shooting Club--1890, 1354
Montgomery Trust Company--1900, 1107
National Building and Loan Association--1898, 1115

North Montgomery Methodist Protestant Church--1898, 538
Protective National Industrial Fire Association--1900, 2039
Railroad Club--1900, 1426
Southern Literary Society--1890, 565
Standard Club--1898, 892
Tallapoosa Power Company--1898, 665
Trust and Savings Company of Montgomery--1900, 1678
Union Savings Bank and Trust Company--1898, 803; 1900, 1095
White House Association of Alabama--1900, 786

COSMETOLOGY

Practice regulated--1959, 898

COUNTY

Resolution to--1821, 42

COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Administrative assistant--(GBLA) 1961, 466; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2821
Ambulance service, authorized to provide--1967, 89; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2835
Community corrections program director and employees, powers of peace officers--2007-269, 361
Contingency fund--1939,259; amended--2005-283, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 517
County retirement system terminated--2008-418, 818
Election at large--(GBLA) 1957, 1036; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2811
Election from districts--(GBLA) 1977, 607
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 210; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2823; (GBLA) 1976, 983; 85-550, 842; amended 2001-568, 1144; 2007-331, 587; 2019-262
Home rule power--(GBLA) 1975, 2755
Insurance provided to certain former members--2007-328, 585
Meetings, notice--1874, 513; amended--85-567, 867
Museum of Fine Arts, donation authorized--1939, 357; amended--1947, 64; amended--1949, 676; (GBLA) 1957, 473; repealed--82-86, 110
Redistricting--84-372, 865
Retirement fund, cost-of-living increase authorized--79-638, 1121

Constitutional Amendment 941--2018-388 (ratified 2018)--Members of Montgomery County Commission authorized to participate in employees' retirement system.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES--SEE CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Civil service system established--(GBLA) 1961, 456; (GBLA) 1967, 90
County retirement system terminated--2008-418, 818
Disability and death benefits--(GBLA) 1951, 629; (GBLA) 1962, 35; (GBLA) 1971, 2817, 3952; (GBLA) 1975, 1412
Overtime compensation or compensatory leave--(GBLA) 1971, 4416
Participation in Employees' Retirement System of Alabama authorized--2008-418, 818
Retirement, member contributions--1969, 1522; amended--99-532, 1158; amended--99-533, 1163; 1973, 492; amended--99-541, 1175; amended-2002-421, 1083; amended-2003-368, 1040
Retirement plan--1943, 191; 1947, 165; (GBLA) 1976, 350
Veteran's preference--2001-504, 897

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.

COUNTY SEAT

Location--1820, 103; 1821, 77; 1839, 108

COURT COSTS

Booking fee--2011-586, 1300

Criminal cases--1865, 469; 1907, 721

Increased for law library--1965, 140

Payment--1859, 525; 1874, 573; 1961, 1443; amended--1971, 360

Service of process fee--2015-264; amended--2014-438

Constitutional Amendment 139 (ratified 1957)-Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.

COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION

Abolished--1876, 162

Compensation--1831, 36; 1861, 221; 1866, 665; 1874, 513

Districts--1903, 166; 1907, 219; 1923, 333

Duties--1823, 116

Powers--1842, 124

Sessions--1874, 513

Treasury notes authorized--1866, 91, 655

COURT, CHANCERY

Terms--1841, 24

Time of holding--1866, 299; 1878, 93, 95; 1886, 134; 1888, 32; 1903, 534, 571

COURT, CIRCUIT

Bail bond business, regulated (15th Jud. Cir.)--1978, 1797

Court reporters--(15th Jud. Cir.) compensation--2006-329, 728

Domestic relations division created--(GBLA) 1959, 810; (GBLA) 1963, 508; (GBLA) 1965, 152; (GBLA) 1967, 438; (GBLA) 1971, 2705; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2812

Judge, additional (15th Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1748; 1975, 1166

Judge, compensation (15th Jud. Cir.)--1961, 2259; 1969, 405; 85-660, 1053

Judge, election by place number (15th Jud. Cir.)--1961, 1565

Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1966, 230; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2825

Judgeship created (15th Jud. Cir.)--82-546, 896; 91-640, 1210

Juveniles, dependent or delinquent--(GBLA) 1965, 152

Juveniles jurisdiction raised to age 18--1975, 289

Juveniles, transfer of cases--(GBLA) 1967, 438

Limitation of prosecutions--1842, 61

Orders, filing for record regulated (15th Jud. Cir.)--86-297, 426

Plea of not guilty waiver to arraignment, procedure--(GBLA) 1973, 444

Practice and procedure--1903, 447; 1907, 554

Pretrial diversion program (15th Jud. Cir.)--1976, 789; 1978, 1015; amended--2009-602, 1760

Proof of land ownership in lieu of bond--87-748, 1472; amended--89-495, 1029

Register, clerical assistance--1957, 666; 1967, 384

Register, compensation--1957, 666; 1967, 384

Register, deputy, compensation--1943, 198; 1947, 62; 1967, 384

Reporter, compensation--1951, 1192; (GBLA) 1963, 190, 653; (GBLA) 1969, 192; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2804; (GBLA) 1971, 2818; (15th Jud. Cir.) 1975, 1434
Reporter, established--1882, 588
Reporter, residence requirement (15th Jud. Cir.)--1965 Sp. Sess., 110
Secretary, appointment (15th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1376
Supernumerary registers in equity--(GBLA) 1969, 1716, 1882; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2805; (GBLA) 1971, 2809
Term--1841, 13; 1843, 140; 1844, 63; 1853, 87; 1868, 13; 1869, 233; 1876, 146
Time of holding--1821, 10; 1842, 68; 1866, 184; 1868, 351; 1878, 82; 1886, 123
Transfer of cases to--1880, 268
Trials, state docket--1853, 187
Warrant magistrate office established--1975, 1399
Witnesses, compensation--1859, 525
Witnesses, depositions--(GBLA) 1961, 617, 2057; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2831

COURT, COMMON PLEAS

Clerk, compensation--1953, 578; 1956, 74
Deputy clerk, compensation--1939, 87; 1947, 65, 76; 1953, 578
Established--1915, 9; 1939, 87; 1961, 1444
Judge, compensation--1953, 578
Office space, equipment, and supplies--1956, 74

COURT, COUNTY

Abolished--1911, 238
Established--1859, 564
Reestablished--1961, 1443; amended--1971, 360
Supernumerary judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 518; (GBLA) 1975, 946
Time of holding--1826, 17; 1845, 53

COURT, CRIMINAL

Established--1863, 121; 1869, 47

COURT, DISTRICT

Court reporters (15th Jud. Cir.) compensation--2006-329, 728
Judge, compensation--82-369, 524; 84-479, 1100; repealed--93-688, 1317
Judge, supplemental salary (15th Jud. Cir.)--93-688, 1317
Pretrial diversion program (15th Jud. Cir.)--1976, 789; 1978, 1015; amended--2009-602, 1760

COURT, DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Appeals, procedure--(GBLA) 1965, 152
Clerk authorized to destroy certain files--(GBLA) 1976, 815
Costs of operation--(GBLA) 1963, 508
Established--(GBLA) 1959, 810; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2705, 2812
Judge, expenses for attending seminars--(GBLA) 1967, 438
Juveniles, dependent or delinquent--(GBLA) 1965, 152
Juveniles, transfer of cases--(GBLA) 1967, 438
Register, deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1967, 438

COURT, INFERIOR

Abolished--1915, 9
Established for certain precincts--1911, 1

Judge, compensation--1966, 146; 1971, 360
Name changed to county court--1961, 1433, 1444
Reestablished--1961, 1433, 1444

COURT, JUVENILE

Clerk, compensation--1943, 152; 1949, 493
Established--1939, 19
Jurisdiction, juvenile jurisdiction raised to age 18--1975, 289
Probation officers, compensation--1949, 493

COURT, PROBATE

Assessment and collection of ad valorem tax on motor vehicles, duties transferred from revenue commissioner--2014-176, 508
Clerical assistance--1939, 65; 1943, 95; 1945, 4; 1949, 689
Conditional sales contracts, recording--1898, 1120
Documents, provisions for keeping and destroying--(GBLA) 1969, 416; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2809
Fees established--1853, 148; 1878, 245
Indexing and recording, improved system provided--1965, 1104
Judge, compensation--1939, 65; 1943, 95; 1945, 4; 1947, 65; 1949, 689; (GBLA) 1963, 792; (GBLA) 1969, 738; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2810; 82-249, 321; 83-748, 1247; 88-546, 846; 96-596, 941
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1966, 230; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2835; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 1319; (GBLA) 1977, 474
Mortgages and liens, method of acknowledging satisfaction--(GBLA) 1966, 53; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2830
Preservation of certain records--(GBLA) 1969, 418; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2808
Record system, fees--(GBLA) 1965, 1104; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 3951; amended--95-677, 1481; repealed and replaced--2012-82, 143
Recording, provision--1939, 38
Reverse indexes--1886, 661
Surety bonds--1939, 65; 1947, 65
Tags, issuance for unmarked law enforcement vehicles--(GBLA) 1971, 4394
Temporary judges--2002-291, 603; 2009-459, 801
Warrant magistrate office established--1975, 1399

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

COURT, RECORDER

Compensation for ex officio services of recorder--(GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 81; (GBLA) 1969, 555; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2807; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2827
Court established--(GBLA) 1961, 501; (GBLA) 1966, 48; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3274
Recorder, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 648

COURTHOUSE

Construction--1833, 96; 1851, 469
Janitors--1907, 66

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY

Clerk, compensation (15th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1576
Compensation--1961, 2258; (GBLA) 1966, 216; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2829
Deputy, appointment and compensation--1965, 1182; 1969, 192; 1971, 1182; 1973, 2211

Investigators authorized (15th Jud. Cir.)--1969, 193; 1973, 645; repealed--86-318, 472
Pretrial diversion program (15th Jud. Cir.)--1976, 789; 1978, 1015; amended--2009-602, 1760

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Montgomery I-65 Corridor Development Authority established, membership, powers and duties--2009-764, 2319

ELECTIONS

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1964, 259; 79-634, 1115
Election officials, compensation--95-245, 408
Precincts--1820, 92; 1822, 114; 1823, 91; 1826, 23
Voting machines, use regulated--1953, 283; (GBLA) 1966, 142; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2826

ENGINEER, COUNTY

Appointment and compensation--1939, 39; 1957, 568; 1971, 649
Surveyor, duties--1853, 209

ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY

Montgomery County established--1816

ESTATES

Bradford, J. T.--1866, 569
Gilmer, Mrs. R. L.--1900, 1535
Lanier, Sterling--1869, 290
Macon, Warner--1855, 113
Marbury, Josiah--1898, 1538
Molton, Charles H.--1871, 118
Ray, James C.--1869, 19
Scott, R. L.--1855, 77
Smith, W. H.--1869, 186
Whitaker, W. W.--1857, 248
Witherspoon, Ann Eliza--1855, 125

FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND

Regulated--1868, 254; 1878, 246; 1907, 629

FIRE PROTECTION

Constitutional Amendment 379 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to establish fire districts.
Constitutional Amendment 551--93-319, 480 and 93-336, 516 (ratified 1993)--Ad valorem tax levied in unincorporated areas for fire protection and emergency medical services.

FIREWORKS

Prohibited--1882, 587

GAME AND FISH

Game, preservation--1876, 226; 1880, 219; 1886, 1006; 1898, 1094
Hunting and trapping regulated--1888, 406; 1900, 1935
Hunting preserves regulated--79-637, 1118

HEALTH

Board of health, fees for certain services--88-624, 975

Health department, contributions by county and municipalities--(GBLA) 1961, 491, 1557; (GBLA) 1971, 647, 2819; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2662, 2834
Home processed food excluded from regulations--(GBLA) 1977, 189
Medical research facilities, promotions and exemptions--(GBLA) 1959, 900; (GBLA) 1963, 420; (GBLA) 1971, 2814; amended--(GBLA) 1971 3950

HIGHLAND PARK--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Alabama River, construction of bridge--1888, 756
Auctioneers, appointment--1849, 382
Engineer, appointment and compensation--1939, 39; 1957, 568; 1971, 649
Gates authorized--1864, 157
Litter prohibited--1978, 431
Road laws, local--1851, 476; 1880, 263; 1886, 785; 1909, 409
Road work provided for--1882, 623; 1884, 361; 1892, 13
Surveyor, duties--1853, 209

HOLIDAYS

County employees same as state--(GBLA) 1971, 4394; repealed and replaced--2007-268, 361
Mardi Gras--1874, 565; repealed--1884, 295

HOSPITALS

Baptist Medical Center, authorized to employ police officers--96-518, 664
Joint public charity hospital board, created, membership, powers and duties--1955, 694
Medical research facilities, promotions and exemptions--(GBLA) 1959, 900; (GBLA) 1963, 420; (GBLA) 1971, 2814; amended--(GBLA) 1971 3950

Constitutional Amendment 63 (ratified 1947)--Property tax levied for hospital purposes.

HUMANE OFFICER

Appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 421; (GBLA) 1971, 637; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3274

INDIGENT--See PUBLIC WELFARE

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 713--2001-1067 (ratified 2002)--Economic and industrial development.

JAILS

Guards authorized--1900, 531; 1903, 75; 1907, 680
Jail store operated by sheriff--96-599, 943
Jailer, fees established--1864, 33
Night jailer, assistant office established--1911, 222
Work release program--2010-708, 1730

JUNKYARDS

Regulated--87-505, 763

JURIES

Board of jury supervisors created--1939, 66; 1967, 1281

Compensation--1829, 30; 1855, 95; 1859, 570
Drawing--1892, 917; 1900, 832, 1405
Grand jury, empaneling of additional--80-584, 898
Grand jury, reporter appointment--1978, 1013
Jury law--1886, 190
Notice by mail--1973, 438
Per diem compensation--(GBLA) 1965 Sp. Sess., 111; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2803
Securing--1876, 190; 1888, 139; 1890, 204; 1900, 1994

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Abolished in certain precincts--1911, 1; 1915, 9; 1939, 88
Election--1903, 16
Fees established--1864, 156; 1866, 32; 1878, 245; 1880, 269; 1898, 1511
Jurisdiction--1886, 953; 1898, 558
Residence--1869, 180

LAW LIBRARY

Establishment--1957, 1093; 1965, 140

LICENSE INSPECTOR

Compensation--1978, 357; repealed--92-576, 1199

LICENSES

Alcoholic beverages, sale--1855, 65; 1861, 221; 1890, 1119
Auctioneers, appointment--1849, 382
Bail bond business, regulated (15th Jud. Cir.)--1963, 826
Barbers--(GBLA) 1955, 654; (GBLA) 1961, 970; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2811
Cosmetology--1959, 898
Emigration agents--1876, 225
Exemptions--1890, 1119
Gasoline, dealers to keep records--1943, 159
Gasoline, sale--1939, 37
Invalid checks, voiding procedure--1978, 1234, 1264
Locksmiths, required to post bond and obtain permits--1959, 672

LITTER

Prohibited--1978, 431

MILITIA

Beat abolished--1845, 128

MONTGOMERY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

MOTOR VEHICLES

Assessment and collection of ad valorem tax--2014-176,508
Tags, issuance for unmarked law enforcement vehicles--(GBLA) 1971, 4394

MOUNT MEIGS--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

MUNICIPALITIES

Employees, holidays--(GBLA) 1971, 4394

Health department, contributions by county and municipalities--(GBLA) 1961, 492, 1557; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 647, 2819; (GBLA) 1971, 2662, 2834
Urban redevelopment, housing authority, contract for services of director and assistant director authorized--(GBLA) 1964, 212; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 3833
Urban redevelopment, medical and scientific research, certain exemptions--(GBLA) 1959, 900; (GBLA) 1963, 420; (GBLA) 1971, 2814, 3950

MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS

Donation authorized--1939, 357; amended--1947, 64; amended--1949, 676; (GBLA) 1957, 473; repealed--82-86, 110

NOTARIES PUBLIC

Abolished in certain beats--1903, 254
Fees established--1878, 245
Offices--1872, 263

NUISANCES

Junkyards regulated--87-505, 763
Vacant lots, conditions of nuisance, abatement, liens, Arrowhead Community--1975, 845

PERSONNEL SYSTEM--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

PRISONS

Convicts, county engineer in charge--1939, 39

PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT PROBATE

PROPERTY

Advertising of property levied on--1828, 33
Conditional sales contracts, recording--1898, 1120
Garnishments, compensation exempt--1898, 1526
Gay, Alvah--1900, 2258
Indexing and recording--1965, 1104
Liners, Frizzle, Clark and W. C.--1890, 717
Livery stable keepers, liens--1892, 182
Mechanics liens--1859, 19
Mortgages and liens, method of acknowledging satisfaction--(GBLA) 1966, 53; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2830
Proof of land ownership in lieu of bond--87-748, 1472; amended--89-495, 1029
Public sales, authorized--1857, 344
Record system, fees--(GBLA) 1965, 1104; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 3951; amended--95-677, 1481; repealed and replaced--2012-82, 143
Recording provision--1939, 38
Reverse indexes--1843, 83; 1886, 661
Surveys perpetuated--1893, 557
United States, buildings--1880, 143
Vacant lots, conditions of nuisance, abatement, liens, Arrowhead Community--1975, 845

PUBLIC WELFARE

Illegitimate children initiating complaints--(GBLA) 1962, 69; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2818

RAILROADS

Rails, length--1857, 345

RAMER--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

RECORDS

Conditional sales contracts, recording--1898, 1120

Indexing and recording--1965, 1104

Mortgages and liens, method of acknowledging satisfaction--(GBLA) 1966, 53; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2830

Record system, fees--(GBLA) 1965, 1104; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 3951; amended--95-677, 1481; repealed and replaced--2012-82, 143

Recording provision--1939, 38

Reverse indexes--1843, 83; 1886, 661

Surveys perpetuated--1893, 557

RELIEF ACTS

Anderson, Oscar--1945, 67

Ashurst, Mabel--1900, 2481

Baber, Lee Scott--1898, 1003

Birch, Kate Clitherall--1900, 1833

Brickman, I.--1898, 154

Brinson, Mrs. Elsie M.--1943, 97

Centerfit, Fannie Kate--1900, 995

Citizens of Pine Level--1861, 257

County treasurer--1915, 215

Cumbie, Perry--1955, 362

Davis, Willie Lee--1898, 687

Dean, Emmett--1949, 240

Dean, George W.--1961, 648

Dean, Jack--1949, 240

Dillard, Andrew Briggs--1935, 49

Finley, John G.--1900, 1245

Fuller, D. W.--1927, 117

Garrison, William--1966, 356

Gassenheimer, Juliet--1900, 1964

Giles and Harris--1903, 283

Herbert, T. T.--1907, 235

Hobbie, J. M.--1939, 180

Hubbard, Josie W.--1898, 845

Hulit, Davis--1898, 687

Johnson, E. D.--1898, 568

Joseph, J. F. and C. W.--1898, 1268

Justices of peace--1863, 140

Knox, Mrs. Louise E.--1943, 231

Montgomery Female College--1876, 292

Oliver, Thomas W., Jr.--1890, 1174

Orum, F. E.--1915, 307

Owen, Mattie Louise and Frederick--1900, 2477

Pettus Bonding Company--1957, 1133

Pettus, Ed--1949, 134; 1953, 539

Prescott, J. W.--1923, 227
Register, Thomas J.--1965 Sp. Sess., 128
Register, Thomas J., Jr.--1965 Sp. Sess., 128
Robertson, W. T.--1898, 1775
Royal, Clyde--1971, 679
Sankey, Hasket--1949, 240
Smith, Mrs. A. Coke--1927, 126
Spivey, W. L.--1939, 275
Stollenwerck, Frank--1923, 316
Teasley, Charles B.--1900, 1831
Tharin, J. M.--1900, 1167
White, Woodruff and Fowler--1898, 1558
Wigglesworth, H. L.--1898, 1248
Williams, Nancy C.--1915, 68
Wing, Earl and Rogers--1935, 49
Yelverton, Mrs. W. G.--1949, 964

RESCUE SQUADS

County commission authorized to provide ambulance service--(GBLA) 1967, 89; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2835

RETIREMENT

Allowance and interest rates regulated--1973, 492; amended--85-568, 867
Cost-of-living increase authorized--79-638, 1121
County employees disability and death benefits--(GBLA) 1951, 629; (GBLA) 1962, 35; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2817, 3952; (GBLA) 1975, 1412
County employees, member contributions--1969, 1522; amended--99-532, 1158; amended--99-533, 1163; 1973, 492; amended--99-541, 1175; amended--2002-421, 1083; amended--2003-368, 1040, 2008-418, 818
County retirement system terminated--2008-418, 818
County employees, participation in Retirement Systems of Alabama authorized--2008-418, 818
County employees retirement plan--(GBLA) 1976, 350
Employees, death benefits--86-199, 262
Employees, mandatory contributions--1959, 711
Employees, open to certain--1978, 584; reopened--81-725, 1242
Investments authorized--99-533, 1163
System, established--1943, 191; 1947, 165; 1959, 702; 1969, 1522; superseded--1969, 1523; 1973, 492; 1975, 1386; 1977, 930; 81-724, 1235; amended--85-568, 867; amended--88-436, 636; amended--89-469, 971; amended--89-981, 1989 Sp. Sess., 20; amended--93-392, 675; amended--94-569, 1041; amended--2002-421, 1083; 2008-418, 818
Teachers--1939, 236; repealed--1943, 75

REVENUE COMMISSIONER

Assessment and collection of ad valorem tax on motor vehicles transferred to judge of probate--2014-176, 508
Compensation--96-605, 955
Office established, referendum--91-365, 697

SCHOOLS

Academy--1821, 76
Ad valorem tax distribution, referendum--94-808, 1994 1st Sp. Sess., 127

Consolidation of city and county schools--1939, 125; amended--1959-721
Funds, apportionment--1894, 551
John M. Patterson Trade School, designated--1961, 1406
Principals and teachers, power of board of education to transfer--1959, 721
Property, sale--1882, 545
Teachers, relief of--1874, 266
Teachers retirement--1939, 236; repealed--1943, 75
Teachers tenure--1959, 921

SHERIFF

Advertising of property levied on, duty of sheriff--1828, 33
Assistants, employment--1959, 809
Authority--1859, 568
Compensation--1898, 582; 1939, 45; 1949, 681; (GBLA) 1975, 803; (GBLA) 1977, 391; 82-174, 203; 86-303, 450; 93-885, 1993 1st Sp. Sess., 150; 96-600, 944; 2015-263; repealed and replaced--2019-235
Confiscated property, sale--93-700, 1342
Convicts, county engineer in charge--1939, 39
Deputy, compensation--1947, 63, 286; 1949, 681
Extradition cases expenses--1949, 386
Fingerprinting and criminal history investigation fees--2011-587, 1301
Jail store--96-599, 943
Pistol permit fees--79-559, 1007; 93-701, 1344
Public sales, authorized--1857, 344
Retiree officer provided with badge, card, and pistol--94-659, 1272
Sale, powers of sheriff--1849, 386
Search warrants, drug cases--(GBLA) 1976, 666
Service of process, expenses, allowance for travel--1966, 146
Service of process, fee--2015-264; amended--2017-438
Supernumerary position created--(GBLA) 1973, 518, 1441
Work release program--2010-708, 1730

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of sheriff.
Constitutional Amendment 916--2016-147 (ratified 2016)--Supernumerary office for sheriff abolished, participation in employees' retirement system authorized.

SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Assistant, office established--1907, 103; 1911, 349; 1915, 194; 1939, 44
Compensation--1892, 437; 1898, 499; 1911, 63, 197
Office established--1884, 730; 1888, 315
Special officer, appointment--1939, 41

SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS

County employees same as state--(GBLA) 1971, 4394
Mardi Gras--1874, 565; repealed--1884, 295
Sunday closing, procedure to enforce--(GBLA) 1961, 792; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2815

SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

Apportionment of funds--1894, 551
Election--1898, 676
Qualifications--1915, 244

TAX ASSESSOR

Assessment of taxes--1886, 738
Assistants, compensation--1939, 43; 1943, 107; 1949, 544
Compensation--1888, 264; 1939, 43; 1943, 107; 1947, 224; 1949, 544; 1978, 373; 82-248, 320; 85-663, 1055; 91-449, 824
Consolidation of assessments of city beats--1900, 1019
Costs, charges, fees, paid into county treasury--1943, 108
Election--1837, 94; 1841, 129
Expense allowance--82-360, 517
Lot book--1907, 900
Notice by--1880, 181
Office abolished, referendum--91-365, 697
Office at courthouse--1900, 848

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax assessor.

TAX COLLECTOR

Assistants, compensation--1939, 43; 1943, 67; 1947, 72
Compensation--1939, 43; 1943, 67; 1947, 72; 1978, 356; 82-247, 319; 85-663, 1055; 91-449, 824
Duties--1911, 288; 1915, 394
Election--1837, 94; 1841, 129
Expense allowance--82-360, 517
Notice by--1880, 180
Office abolished, referendum--91-365, 697
Office at courthouse--1900, 848
Settlement with former tax collector, authorization to make--1900, 1110

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax collector.

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax, referendum--94-808, 1994 1st Sp. Sess., 127
Art guilds, tax exempt--(GBLA) 1969, 1660; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2802
Gasoline tax--1939, 37; 1943, 157; 1951, 266; 1951, 625; (GBLA) 1967, 536; 1967, 925; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2814
Home rule power of county commission to levy taxes--(GBLA) 1975, 2755
Payment, how payable--1872, 262
Personal property rental tax--2017-465
Rental tax on tangible personal property--2019-91; 2019-218
Special property tax--1821, 78; 1838, 172; 1843, 88, 144; 1845, 174; 1866, 422; 1868, 129; 1955, 256; 1957, 133

Constitutional Amendment 63 (ratified 1947)--Property tax levied for hospital purposes.

Constitutional Amendment 551--93-319, 480 and 93-336, 516 (ratified 1993)--Ad valorem tax levied in unincorporated areas for fire protection and emergency medical services.

Constitutional Amendment 711--2001-449 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax for fire protection and emergency medical services in unincorporated areas.

Constitutional Amendment 712--2001-450 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax for fire protection and emergency medical services in unincorporated areas.

TREASURER, COUNTY

Bonds, duties and liabilities--1900, 1061

Duties--1842, 175

Office abolished--1915, 252

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT

Housing authority, contract for services of director and assistant director authorized--(GBLA) 1964, 212; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 3833

Medical and scientific research, certain exemptions--(GBLA) 1959, 900; (GBLA) 1963, 420; (GBLA) 1971, 2814, 3950

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Constitutional Amendment 551--93-319, 480 and 93-336, 516 (ratified 1993)--Ad valorem tax levied in unincorporated areas for fire protection and emergency medical services.

VOTERS

Election officers, compensation--(GBLA) 1964, 259; 79-634, 1115

Election officials, compensation--95-245, 408

Voting machines, use regulated--1953, 283; (GBLA) 1966, 142; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2826

WATER AND WATERCOURSES

Ferry across Alabama River established--1880, 497

WILLS--See ESTATES

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY

BLOEMFONTEIN

INCORPORATION

Bloemfontein incorporated--1900, 1483

HIGHLAND PARK

INCORPORATION

Highland Park incorporated--1898, 1057

STREETS

Bonds, election on issuance for street and sidewalk--1898, 1807

MONTGOMERY

AIRPORTS

Airport authority created--(GBLA) 1971, 4557

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Draft or keg beer, sales--2003-207, 536

Entertainment district established--2010-214, 351

Prohibition regulated--1890, 1242; 1892, 957; 1900, 1948; 1903, 323

Sale regulated--(GBLA) 1975, 2055; 2003-207, 536

Sunday sales authorized on-premises consumption--96-610, 964; 2003-207, 536

ANNEXATION

Public improvements, annexed property--1900, 2031

APPROPRIATIONS

Wayside Home--1864, 33

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Election--(GBLA) 1971, 228; (GBLA) 1975, 2286

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1843, 25; 1864, 126; 1876, 254; 1890, 1084; 1898, 155; 1913, 53; 1923, 186; 1927, 305, 307; 1935, 160; 1949, 864; 1953, 618, 810, 812, 848; 1955, 720, 1156, 1157; 1956, 200, 259, 261; 1957, 88, 1153; 1959, 214, 215, 460, 462, 698, 715, 716, 757, 1153, 1159; 1961, 554, 825, 826, 1600, 2257; 1963, 812, 908, 965, 981; 1965 Sp. Sess., 49, 217, 218; 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 72; 1971, 1526, 2714, 2715, 2716, 3922, 4449; 1973, 305; 1975, 667; 1978, 358; 2007-267, 359

BUILDINGS

Condemnation proceedings--(GBLA) 1971, 2771

CITY EMPLOYEES

Employees holidays--88-625, 976

Holidays same as state--(GBLA) 1971, 4394

Employees, disabled or killed, benefits--(GBLA) 1951, 502; (GBLA) 1962, 37; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 1168, 2780

CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM

Exemptions--2003-274, 647

Staff assistants--2003-333, 838

Veteran's preference--2001-504, 897

CORPORATIONS

Alabama Agricultural and Mechanical Association--1870, 241

Alabama Fire Engine Company No. 2--1870, 263

Alabama Savings Bank--1864, 116

Dexter Fire Company--1869, 409

Fire Engine Company--1830, 40

Lomax Fire Engine Company No. 4--1870, 262

Montgomery and Eufaula Railroad--1865, 565

Montgomery and Pickett Springs Gravel Road Company--1866, 404; 1868, 107; 1870, 247, 249; 1871, 317

Montgomery Loan and Trust Company--1890, 1125

Montgomery Mutual Building and Loan Association--1872, 484

Planters Wharf Steamboat Company--1831, 74

South and North Alabama Railroad--1859, 193

Waterworks Company--1870, 250

Wharf and Steamboat Company--1828, 48

COURT, MUNICIPAL

Act in relation to, amended--1864, 155

Clerk, election--1915, 171
Criminal cases, fines--1884, 268
Judge, associate, compensation--1907, 24, 389
Judge, associate, office established--1900, 823; abolished--1915, 98, 170
Judge, authorized to appoint solicitor pro tem--1870, 72
Powers--1900, 1018
Practice and procedure--1900, 826
Reporter--1915, 24
Stenographer--1907, 410
Time of holding--1900, 122; 1907, 300

COURTS

Courts, judicial notice of ordinances required--(GBLA) 1961, 2256

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Montgomery I-65 Corridor Development Authority established, membership, powers, and duties--2009-764, 2319

ELECTIONS

Campaign expenditures regulated--(GBLA) 1971, 2689
Mayor-council form of government--(GBLA) 1973, 879; amended--(GBLA) 81-835, 1484
Municipal officers--1874, 526; 1890, 1348

ENTERPRISE ZONES

Established--86-201, 264

FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Fire companies, benefits--1871, 390; 1872, 262; repealed--1898, 98
Firemen, mutual time exchanges--1978, 899
Pension fund created--1945, 112; 1971, 2761; 1975, 1332; amended--86-293, 420

GOVERNING BODY

Alcoholic beverages, Sunday sales authorized--96-610, 964; 2003-207, 536
Bonded indebtedness, refunding--1873, 151; 1876, 257; 1903, 615
Bonds, issuance authorized--1874, 609; 1892, 652; 1894, 906; 1896, 199; 1898, 200, 825, 1559; 1900, 975, 1027, 1347
City books, audit--(GBLA) 1976, 806
City commission, compensation--1961, 1597; 1965, 228
City commission, mayor-council form--(GBLA) 1973, 879; amended--(GBLA) 81-835, 1484
City council authorized to set compensation, petition to qualify for office, expense allowance, meeting days, mayor's compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 879; (GBLA) 81-835, 1484
City council, compensation--1959, 815
City council, convicts work outside city limits, authorization--1875, 359
City council, councilmen terms--1896, 719
City council, meeting place--1826, 47
City council, powers, additional--1882, 552; 1884, 561
City council, real estate, authorized to condemn--1872, 264; 1878, 501
City council, restrictions--1844, 7; 1863, 177
City council, wharfage, right to collect confirmed--1868, 115
Commission form of government, compensation--(GBLA) 1965, 228; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 37
Commission form of government, created--(GBLA) 1951, 1426; (GBLA) 1961, 501; repealed--(GBLA)

1961, 533; (GBLA) 1971, 2153; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3274; abandonment--(GBLA) 1971, 2682

Marshal, election--1851, 323

Mayor, city council authorized to set compensation, petition to qualify for office, expense allowance, meeting days, mayor's compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 879; (GBLA) 81-835, 1484

Mayor, terms of office--1896, 719

Mayor-council form of government, adoption--(GBLA) 1971, 2682; (GBLA) 1973, 879; amended--(GBLA) 95-533, 1080; (GBLA) 1975, 1357, 1358, 1524; (GBLA) 1977, 315, 1255; amended--(GBLA) 81-835, 1484; amended--(GBLA) 87-97, 103

Mayor-council form of government, candidacy--(GBLA) 1973, 879; amended--(GBLA) 95-533, 1080; amended 2001-547, 1101

Purchasing agent, responsibility--(GBLA) 1976, 807

Vacancies--1973, 879; amended--2009-19, 73

HISTORICAL DISTRICTS

Preservation--(GBLA) 1967, 127, 191

HOLIDAYS

City employees, same as state--(GBLA) 1971, 4394; repealed and replaced--2007-268, 361

Mardi Gras--1874, 565; repealed--1884, 295

HOSPITALS

Baptist Medical Center, authorized to employ police officers--96-518, 664

HOUSING AUTHORITY

Personnel merit system--2013-326

HUMANE OFFICER

Appointment--(GBLA) 1961, 421; (GBLA) 1971, 637; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3274

INCORPORATION

Montgomery incorporated--1819, 110; 1825, 81; 1827, 135; 1833, 101; 1842, 86; 1845, 67, 116; 1853, 371, 389; 1861, 127; 1861, 96; 1863, 175; 1864, 34, 126; 1869, 338; 1871, 275; 1886, 483; 1888, 513; 1892, 368; 1894, 580; 1896, 276, 1066

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Election in beats in city--1907, 740

Fees established--1862, 164

Jurisdiction, Beats 3 and 4--1886, 953

LIBRARIES

City authorized to support and maintain--1900, 2454

LICENSES

Business license tax prohibited--(GBLA) 1957, 619

MILITARY

Grants, contracts made with United States government, method of ratifying--1919, 267

MUSEUMS

Board created--(GBLA) 1961, 534; (GBLA) 1975, 2645

NUISANCES

Buildings, condemnation proceedings--(GBLA) 1971, 2771

Overgrown weeds and grass, declaration and abatement procedures authorized, liens--2009-815, 1st Sp. Sess., 2540

Weeds, city authorized to declare nuisance, abatement, lien--80-709, 1440; repealed--91-367, 700

PARKS

Board created--(GBLA) 1961, 540

Parks included in recreational facilities--(GBLA) 1969, 1065; (GBLA) 1971, 655

PLANNING COMMISSION

Created--(GBLA) 1957, 1134

Established--(GBLA) 1961, 537; (GBLA) 1971, 642; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2650, 3272

Meetings--(GBLA) 1971, 642; amended--(GBLA) 87-726, 1418

PLUMBING

Practice regulated--amended--(GBLA) 1971, 2933

POLICE

Board of police commissioners, established--1903, 12

POWDER MAGAZINE

Transferred to city from finance department--1973, 1327

PRISONS

Convicts work outside city limits, authorization--1874, 516; 1875, 359

Safekeeping of--1865, 459

PROPERTY

City council authorized to condemn real estate--1872, 264; 1878, 501

Reassessment of certain property--1900, 2072

Rents, collection--1847, 136

Weeds, city authorized to declare nuisance, abatement, lien--80-709, 1440

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Annexed property--1900, 2031

PUBLIC WORKS

Commissioners of public works and public affairs, staff assistant--(GBLA) 1971, 4445

RAILROADS

Franchises granted, ratified--1900, 239

Grade level crossings at railroad tracks regulated, Fieldcrest Drive--1975, 2115

RECORDER

Powers, duties--1900, 964; 1959, 714

Provided for--1947, 387; 1959, 714

RELIEF ACTS

Brown, Mary Jackson--1955, 284

Edwards, Bernice Owen McKinney--1955, 285
Female College--1870, 208

RETIREMENT

Disability and death benefits--1962, 37
Employees, disabled or killed, benefits--(GBLA) 1951, 502; (GBLA) 1962, 37; amended--(GBLA) 1971, 1168, 2780
Fire department pensions--1945, 112; 1971, 2761; 1975, 1332; amended--86-293, 420
Pension systems filing of class suits by members--(GBLA) 1964, 237
Reopening--1977, 555
Retired employees, benefits--(GBLA) 1957, 295; (GBLA) 1961, 545; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 548; (GBLA) 1966, 51
Retirement system--(GBLA) 1961, 550; (GBLA) 1971, 639; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2651, 3275
System established--1951, 725; 1957, 295; 1961, 545; repealed--1961, 548; 1975, 1528; amended--96-552, 811; amended--2005-290, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 522; amended--2006-328, 707; 2009-473, 839; amended--2012-448, 1258; amended--2013-385, 1447
System established, retroactive--1975, 1528; amended--96-552, 811; amended--2005-290, 2005 1st Sp. Sess., 522; amended--2006-328, 707
Transfer of membership, assets, and liabilities to Employees' Retirement System of Alabama authorized for the employees of the City of Montgomery and the Montgomery Airport Authority--2018-559

SCHOOLS

Bonds, issuance authorized for schoolhouse--1898, 825
Bonds, issuance authorized for schools and parks--1898, 200
Medical College of Alabama, charter amended--1872, 495
Separate district established--1886, 880; 1888, 541; 1890, 588

SEWERS

Waterworks and sanitary sewer board, personnel merit system established--(GBLA) 1971, 3671; repealed in part--93-555, 909

STATE CAPITOL

Improvement of grounds--1862, 163

STREETS

Bonds, issuance authorized for streets and sidewalks--1894, 906
E.D. Nixon Avenue, named--2003-147, 452
Grade level crossings at railroad tracks regulated, Fieldcrest Drive--1975, 2115
Johnnie R. Carr Boulevard, named--2003-159, 464
Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, named--2003-171, 479
Odessa Redden Avenue, named--2003-148, 452
Parking facilities--1973, 720
Parking, off-street facilities--(GBLA) 1969, 806, 1724; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2649, 3274
Paving--1943, 217
Paving assessments--(GBLA) 1961, 1600
Repair, maintenance, control authorized--1978, 358; amended--2009-476, 868
Vacation of--1919, 242; 1927, 231
Working of--1823, 116

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax assessments--1978, 359; amended--2009-476, 868

Board of equalization created--1890, 365
City court tax, repealed--1892, 258
Downtown development, tax exempt--86-230, 339; 86-294, 421
Insurance companies--1896, 672
License taxes--1888, 11
Occupation tax prohibited--(GBLA) 1957, 619
Paving assessments--(GBLA) 1961, 1600
Personal property tax authorized--1875, 353
Reassessment of certain property--1900, 2072
Sales regulated--1884, 767; 1886, 776; 1900, 1102
State and county taxes--1886, 738

TRAFFIC LAWS

Automated photographic traffic light enforcement system authorized; prior actions ratified--2009-740, 2208; amended--2011-298, 554; 2011-337, 610
Automated photographic speeding enforcement system authorized--2011-298, 554; 2011-337, 610; amended and repealed--2016-117

TRANSIT SYSTEM

Authorized--(GBLA) 1971, 1924

WATER COMPANIES AND WATERWORKS

Water pipes, extension--1898, 157
Waterworks board, employees retirement--1961, 545
Waterworks board, pension and retirement system--(GBLA) 1971, 645; waterworks and sanitary sewer board, personnel merit system established--(GBLA) 1971, 3671; repealed in part--93-555, 909
Waterworks, purchase by city--1891, 243; amended--1896, 145
Waterworks system--1884, 229; 1890, 243; 1898, 445

ZONING

Annexed territory--1927, 307
Enterprise zones established--86-201, 264
Planning commission created--(GBLA) 1957, 1134; repealed--1961, 536
Planning commission established--(GBLA) 1961, 537; (GBLA) 1971, 642; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 2650, 3272; meetings--amended--(GBLA) 87-726, 1418

MOUNT MEIGS

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1882, 613

SCHOOLS

Separate district created--1898, 891

PIKE ROAD

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--2004-700, 1st Sp. Sess., 80

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax for schools--2011-263, 483

RAMER

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 177

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

BINGO

Constitutional Amendment 413 (ratified 1982)--Bingo regulated.

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Constitutional Amendment 857--2011-257 (ratified 2012)--Members elected for terms of four years.

COUNTY COMMISSION

Constitutional Amendment 941--2018-388 (ratified 2018)--Members of Montgomery County Commission authorized to participate in employees' retirement system.

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of certain county officials.

Constitutional Amendment 852--2010-440 (ratified 2010)--Supernumerary office abolished for revenue commissioner, participation in employees' retirement system.

Constitutional Amendment 916--2016-147 (ratified 2016)--Supernumerary office for sheriff abolished, participation in employees' retirement system authorized.

COURT COSTS

Constitutional Amendment 139 (ratified 1957)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs.

COURT, PROBATE

Constitutional Amendment 4 (ratified 1916)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of probate judge.

ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 713--2001-1067 (ratified 2002)--Certain acts authorized for economic and community development.

FIRE PROTECTION

Constitutional Amendment 379 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to establish fire districts.

Constitutional Amendment 551--93-319, 480 and 93-336, 516 (ratified 1993)--Ad valorem tax levied in unincorporated areas for fire protection and emergency medical services.

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 63 (ratified 1947)--Property tax levied for hospital purposes.

Constitutional Amendment 551--93-319, 480 and 93-336, 516 (ratified 1993)--Ad valorem tax levied in unincorporated areas for fire protection and emergency medical services.

Constitutional Amendment 711--2001-449 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax for fire protection and emergency medical services in unincorporated areas.

Constitutional Amendment 712--2001-450 (ratified 2002)--Ad valorem tax for fire protection and emergency medical services in incorporated municipalities.